however, we may choose to elect these recognition
exemptions on a class-by-class basis for new classes and
on a lease-by-lease basis, respectively, in the future.

There was no significant impact for contracts in which we
are the lessor.

• IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments was
issued in 2017 to clarify how to apply the recognition and
measurement requirements in IAS 12 when there is
uncertainty over income tax treatments. It was required to
be applied for annual periods commencing January 1,
2019, which for the Company was the annual period
commencing September 1, 2019. The cumulative effect
of the initial application of the new standard has been
reflected as an adjustment to retained earnings at
September 1, 2019. Refer to “Transition adjustments”
below for details.

50 Shaw Communications Inc. 2020 Annual Report

Below is the effect of transition to IFRS 16 and the adoption of IFRIC 23 on our condensed Consolidated Statements of
Financial Position as at September 1, 2019.

(millions of Canadian dollars)

As
reported at

August 31, 2019

Effect of
IFRS 16

transition

Effect of
IFRIC 23

Transition

Subsequent to
transition as at

September 1, 2019

ASSETS
Current

Cash 1,446 – – 1,446
Accounts receivable 287 – – 287
Inventories 86 – – 86
Other current assets 291 (16) – 275
Current portion of contract assets 106 – – 106

2,216 (16) – 2,200
Investments and other assets 37 – – 37
Property, plant and equipment 4,883 1,338 – 6,221
Other long-term assets 195 – – 195
Deferred income tax assets 4 – – 4
Intangibles 7,979 – – 7,979
Goodwill 280 – – 280
Contract assets 52 – – 52

15,646 1,322 – 16,968

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current

Short-term borrowings 40 – – 40
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,015 – – 1,015
Provisions 224 – (5) 219
Income taxes payable 82 – (11) 71
Current portion of contract liabilities 223 – – 223
Current portion of long-term debt 1,251 – – 1,251
Current portion of lease liabilities – 113 – 113

2,835 113 (16) 2,932
Long-term debt 4,057 – – 4,057
Lease liabilities – 1,211 – 1,211
Other long-term liabilities 75 (2) – 73
Provisions 79 – – 79
Deferred credits 425 – – 425
Contract liabilities 15 – – 15
Deferred income tax liabilities 1,875 – 38 1,913

9,361 1,322 22 10,705
Shareholders’ equity
Common and preferred shareholders 6,282 – (22) 6,260
Non-controlling interests in subsidiaries 3 – – 3

6,285 – (22) 6,263

15,646 1,322 – 16,968

Management’s Discussion & Analysis Shaw Communications Inc. 51

Prior to adopting IFRS 16, our total minimum operating
lease commitments as at August 31, 2019 were $919
million. The weighted average discount rate applied to the
total lease liabilities was 3.50% at September 1, 2019. The
difference between the total of the minimum lease payments
set out in Note 27 to our 2019 Consolidated Financial
Statements and the total lease liability recognized on
transition was a result of:

• the inclusion of lease payments beyond minimum
commitments relating to reasonably certain renewal
periods or extension options that had not yet been

[…]

choose to elect these recognition exemptions on a class-by-class basis for new classes and lease-by-lease basis, respectively,
in the future.

There was no significant impact for contracts in which we are the lessor.

• IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments was issued in 2017 to clarify how to apply the recognition and
measurement requirements in IAS 12 Income Taxes when there is uncertainty over income tax treatments. It was required to
be applied for annual periods commencing January 1, 2019, which for the Company was the annual period commencing
September 1, 2019. The cumulative effect of the initial application of the new standard has been reflected as an
adjustment to retained earnings at September 1, 2019. Refer to “Transition adjustments” below for details.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements Shaw Communications Inc. 99

Transition adjustments

Below is the effect of transition to IFRS 16 and the adoption of IFRIC 23 on our Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
as at September 1, 2019.

(millions of Canadian dollars)

As
reported

as at
August 31,

2019

Effect of
IFRS 16

transition

Effect of
IFRIC 23

transition

Subsequent
to transition

as at
September 1,

2019

ASSETS
Current
Cash 1,446 – – 1,446
Accounts receivable 287 – – 287
Inventories 86 – – 86
Other current assets 291 (16) – 275
Current portion of contract assets 106 – – 106

2,216 (16) – 2,200
Investments and other assets 37 – – 37
Property, plant and equipment 4,883 1,338 – 6,221
Other long-term assets 195 – – 195
Deferred income tax assets 4 – – 4
Intangibles 7,979 – – 7,979
Goodwill 280 – – 280
Contract assets 52 – – 52

15,646 1,322 – 16,968

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current

Short-term borrowings 40 – – 40
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,015 – – 1,015
Provisions 224 – (5) 219
Income taxes payable 82 – (11) 71
Current portion of contract liabilities 223 – – 223
Current portion of long-term debt 1,251 – – 1,251
Current portion of lease liabilities – 113 – 113

2,835 113 (16) 2,932
Long-term debt 4,057 – – 4,057
Lease Liabilities – 1,211 – 1,211
Other long-term liabilities 75 (2) – 73
Provisions 79 – – 79
Deferred credits 425 – – 425
Contract liabilities 15 – – 15
Deferred income tax liabilities 1,875 – 38 1,913

9,361 1,322 22 10,705
Shareholders’ equity
Common and preferred shareholders 6,282 – (22) 6,260
Non-controlling interests in subsidiaries 3 – – 3

6,285 – (22) 6,263

15,646 1,322 – 16,968

100 Shaw Communications Inc. 2020 Annual Report

Prior to adopting IFRS 16, our total minimum operating lease commitments as at August 31, 2019 were $919 million. The
weighted average discount rate applied to the total lease liabilities was 3.50% at September 1, 2019. The difference between
the total of the minimum lease payments set out in Note 27 in our 2019 Consolidated Financial Statements and the total lease
liability recognized on transition was a result of:

• the inclusion of lease payments beyond minimum commitments relating to reasonably certain renewal periods or extension
options that had not yet been exercised as at August 31, 2019;